AGREEMENT FOR MUTUAL SCBA EQUIPMENT AND SERVICING

Round Valley Fire and Medical Department

and

Greer Fire District

This agreement is made and entered into this 5th day of March 2024,

between Greer Fire District (GFD), and Round Valley Fire and Medical Department (RVFMD),

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to secure to each other the benefits of Automatic aid in situations involving equipment and servicing.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:

- A. Round Valley Fire and Medical Department will loan Greer Fire District Four MSA G1 Air packs and eight (8) SCBA bottles.
- B. Greer will pay RVFMD \$1000 annually due by April 15th of each year for maintenance costs for air packs and Cascade systems for filling bottles.
- C. If at a future time Greer acquires their own SCBA equipment the Air packs and Bottles will be returned to RVFMD.
- D. This Agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement of the parties. Any amendment may be agreed upon by RVFMD and by the GFD, after review by the RVFMD Council and the GFD Board of Directors, respectively.
- E. Either party may withdraw from this Agreement by giving thirty (30) days written notice to that effect to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed and approved by the parties and persons whose signatures appear below:

Town of Eagar, a political subdivision Greer Fire District, authorized signor

of the State of Arizona

| By: | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|
| | | | |

By:

Steve Erhart., Mayor

Greer Fire District. Board Chairman